2892 J.C.S. Perkin I
Fungal Products. Part 11.l Structure and Stereochemistry of the Acid
Cl8HI6O5, a Degradation Product of Wortmannin
By J. MacMillan," T. J. Simpson, A. E. Vanstone, and S. K. Yeboah, The School of Chemistry, The University,
Bristol
Degradation of the fungal metabolite, wortmannin, by dilute mineral acid yields, inter aha, an acid C18H1605 to
which structure (Ia) is assigned from the spectroscopic properties of i ts derivatives. The assigned structure (Ia) is
supported by dehydrogenation of the methyl ether methyl ester (Id) to methyl 2.3-dihydro-I O-methoxy-6-methyl-

-4nticipating subsequent papers showing that wort-
mannin has the structure (IV) and that it has a steroidal
biogenesis, we use the numbering system shown in
formula (I) for the acid (Ia) and its derivatives.
From the reaction of wortmannin and 2~-mineral acid,
the acid C18H1605 was obtained as the free acid (Ia), the
inethyl ester (Ib), or the ethyl ester (Ic) depending upon
whether the reaction was performed in aqueous, meth-
anolic, or ethanolic acid. For convenience the methyl
ester (Ib) was used for the structure determination.
Functional derivatives of the methyl ester [compounds
(I)], of the dihydro-methyl ester [compounds (11)], and
of the tetrahydro-methyl ester [compounds (111)] were
prepared as outlined in Scheme 1. The spectroscopic
data are shown in Tables 1-5.
The i.r. spectra (Table 1) indicated the presence of
benzenoid and furanoid rings in derivatives of types (I)
1 Part I, D. M. Harrison and J. MacMillan, J .  Chem. SOC. ( C ) ,
P. W. Brian, P. J. Curtis, H. G. Hemming, and G.  F. L.
1971, 631.
Norris, Trans. Brit. Mycol. SOL, 1967, 40, 366.
R1 R2 R3 Ra RI
Me 0 k;  C0,Me Xc H,OAc
Ac 0 1; CH,*OH H H,OH
m; CH,*OH Me H,OH H K,OH
n; CH,*OAc Ac H,OAc Me H,OH
Me H,OMe
absorption (10-Me) at  7 7-1-75 for all derivatives and
typical aryl methyl ether singlets (7-OMe) around 7 6.0
0
HO 6d
for the derivatives (Id-f), (Ii, j, m), and (IId). The
absence of aryl proton signals in the n.m.r. spectra of all
Preliminary communication, J. MacMillan, A. E. Vanstone,
and S. K. Yeboah, Chem. Comm., 1968, 613.
1972 2893
Acid methyl ether (If)
C19H1805
Dihydro-methyl ester methyl ether (Ud) Diol dimethyl ether (Ij)
2 OH22 O5
Dideuterio-methyl ether methyl ester (Ie) Dihydro-diol (I&)
t
Methyl es te r  methyl ether (Id) Diol (111,
[Diacetate (Ik) ]
Acid (la)
1 8H1G05 4 ''19H2005
[Monoacetate (Ig) ] [Monoacetate (IIg) ]
Triol (re) Dih ydr o - t r  iol (IJh ) - - Triol monomethyl ether (Im)
1 gH2Z04 C18H2004 A [Triacetate (In) J J ~
Tetrahydro-trio1 (IIIl) Tetrahydro-methyl ester (11%) Tetrahydro-diol (IIIh)
' 1 8H2404 1 gH22'5 1 tIH2 4O5
[Monoacetate (IIIg) ]
SCHEME 1 Reactions of the acid (Ia)
Reagents: 1, -OH; 2, Pd-BaSO,; 3, LiAlH,; 4, NaBH,; 6, CH,N,; 6, MeI-Ag,O; 7, NaOD
TABLE 1
1.r. absorption data (cm-l) for the acid (Ia) and
derivatives (Nujol mulls)
Furanoid Benzenoid
Colllpd. v(0H) v(C-H) v(C=C) v(C=C) v(C=O)
(Ia) 3480 * 1550 1620, 1590 1730, 1710
(Ib) 3450-3200 3150 1560 1620, 1580 1725
(Ib) t 3600, 3300br 3150 1650 1625, 1595 1740br
(Ic) 3600 3150 1620 1620, 1590 1730br
(14 3150 1550 1605 1740, 1720
3160s 1550s 1620, 1580 1768, 1741,
3 300-2 600
3400-3200
(If) 3400-2500 * 1500 1620, 1580 1730, 1690
1728
(I@
(Ih) 3490, 3200 3125 1540 1620, 1590 1710
(It) 3500 3140 1560 1710
3140 1550 1570 1720